

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3538-3539 OF 2010

PERUMATTY GRAMA PANCHAYAT

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)
WITH
CA Nos. 3540/2010 & 3541/2010
(Office report for directions)

Date: 10/09/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
IN CHAMBERS

For Appellant(s)

Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nikhil Prakshit,Adv.
M/S Suresh A. Shroff & Co.,Adv.

Mr. M.T.George,Adv.
Ms. Kavitha K.P.,Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi,Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

Mr. Naveen R.Nath,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per office report dated 31.8.2013 respondent no.1
in C.A.Nos. 3538-39/2010 and respondent no.14 in C.A.No.
3541/2010 have not filed the statement of case.

-2-

When the matter is taken up today, there is no
appearance on behalf of the said respondent nos. 1 and 14.
Therefore, So far as the above-said respondent nos.1&14 are
concerned, their right to file the statement of case is
forfeited.

Delay in filing the statement of case by the other
respondents is condoned.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER